
WASHOE COUNTY 
Integrity Communication Service 

www.washoecounty.us 

AGENDA ITEM # ______ 

 

  
  

   
 STAFF REPORT  
 BOARD MEETING DATE:  April 23, 2019  
    
   

DATE: March 22, 2019 

TO: Board of County Commissioners 

FROM: Kelly Mullin, AICP, Senior Planner, Community Services Department 
328-3608, kmullin@washoecounty.us 

THROUGH: Mojra Hauenstein, Arch., Planner, Division Director, Planning & Building 
Community Services Dept., 328-3619, mhauenstein@washoecounty.us 

SUBJECT: Public Hearing: Second reading and adoption of an ordinance pursuant to 
Nevada Revised Statutes 278.0201 through 278.0207, approving 
Amendment of Conditions Case Number WAC19-0001, amending 
Development Agreement DA09-002, originally approved in 2009 and 
previously amended in 2013 (Amendment of Conditions AC13-006), to 
extend the deadline for filing the next final map for Sun Mesa Tentative 
Map TM04-001 (approved for 207 lots) to April 28, 2020, with all 
subsequent final maps submitted for filing after April 28, 2020 being 
subject to the deadlines set forth in NRS 278.360.  

The applicant and property owner is Landstar Sun Mesa, LLC. The parcel 
(APN 504-460-02) is located at the eastern terminus of Sun Mesa Drive in 
the Sun Valley planning area and is approximately 37-acres in size. It has 
a master plan category of Suburban Residential and regulatory zones of 
Medium Density Suburban and Open Space. The property is within the 
boundaries of the Sun Valley Citizen Advisory Board.  This request is 
regulated under Washoe County Development Code Article 814. 

The proposed ordinance was introduced and a first reading conducted on 
April 9, 2019.  (Commission District 5.) 

 
SUMMARY 
The Washoe County Board of Commissioners (Board) is asked to hold a public hearing to conduct 
the second reading and adopt an ordinance approving an amendment to Development Agreement 
Case Number DA09-002.  

This amendment to the Development Agreement is solely for the purpose of an extension of time 
for the approved Sun Mesa Tentative Map TM04-001. The proposed amendment will extend the 
potential date recordation of the next final map for the subdivision for one additional year until 
April 28, 2020. 
 
Washoe County Strategic Objective supported by this item: Safe, secure and healthy communities. 

http://www.washoecounty.us/


Washoe County Commission Meeting of April 23, 2019 
Page 2 of 3 

 

 
PREVIOUS ACTION 
April 20, 2004 – Tentative Subdivision Map TM04-001 for Sun Mesa was approved by the 
Washoe County Planning Commission (PC) for 207 lots. 

March 14, 2006 – Phase 1 (50 lots) of the tentative subdivision map was recorded as Tract Map 
#4618, Document No. 3360640. 

February 6, 2007 – The PC approved a 1-year Extension of Time Request for the subdivision. 

May 16, 2007 – Phase 2 (54 lots) of the tentative subdivision map was recorded as Tract Map 
#4780, Document No. 3533088. 

May 7, 2008 – The PC approved a 1-year Extension of Time Request for the subdivision. 

April 28, 2009 – The Board approved Development Agreement DA09-002, extending the deadline 
to file the next final map under Ordinance Number 1399. 

August 27, 2013 – The Board approved Amendment of Conditions AC13-006, updating the 
development agreement so that the deadline to record the next final map was extended to April 28, 
2019. 

April 9, 2019 – The Board introduced and conducted a first reading of the currently proposed 
amendment. 

 
BACKGROUND 
When a tentative subdivision map is approved, NRS 278.360 imposes a schedule for filing final 
maps or the tentative map will expire. Unless the deadline is extended via a Development 
Agreement or other means, a final map (either for the whole project or the first phase) must be 
approved and recorded within four years of approval of the tentative map.  Thereafter, phased final 
maps must be filed at least every two years. 

The Sun Mesa tentative subdivision map was approved in 2004, the first final map was recorded in 
2006 and the second final map recorded in 2007. As a result of the down-turn in the housing 
market starting in 2008, Washoe County entered into a Development Agreement with the property 
owner to extend expiration of the tentative map. The current expiration date is April 28, 2019. 

The Phase 3 final map was submitted to the County on January 14, 2019 and is currently under 
review. There is a possibility that the Phase 3 map will not record prior to the April 28, 2019 
expiration, which is why the applicant is seeking a 1-year extension – to April 28, 2020. 

If approved, this extension would be memorialized within the “Second Amendment to 
Development Agreement” included with the proposed ordinance provided as Attachment A. 

The purpose of the original development agreement was to establish timelines for construction of 
the project and establish that the project is subject to the design criteria and development standards 
identified on the tentative map conditions of approval, recognizing that final maps will be subject 
to changes in federal, state and Washoe County codes related to public health, safety and welfare. 

PROCESS TO AMEND THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
Under NRS 278.0205 and Washoe County Code (WCC) Section 110.814.40, an amendment to a 
development agreement must be made by ordinance after special notice and a public hearing.  
Included as Attachment A is the Ordinance and proposed amendment which extends the potential 



Washoe County Commission Meeting of April 23, 2019 
Page 3 of 3 

 

date for recording the next final map until April 28, 2020 and provides that the tentative map will 
terminate if the next map is not filed by then.  

PERIODIC REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE BY DEVELOPER 
As required by NRS 278.0205 (1) and WCC Section 110.814.35 the Director of Planning and 
Building has reviewed the Development Agreement and the status of the project and believes that 
the developer is in good faith compliance with the terms of the agreement.  
 
COMPLIANCE WITH MASTER PLAN 
NRS 278.0205 (2) and WCC Section 110.814.40 (b) require that when Development Agreements 
are adopted or amended, there must be a finding that the agreement is consistent with the Master 
Plan. When the Sun Mesa tentative subdivision map was approved, the Planning Commission 
determined that the development was consistent with the Master Plan. The Development 
Agreement did not change any uses, standards or policies that would be inconsistent with the 
Master Plan. Likewise, this amendment makes no changes to uses, standards or policies that would 
be inconsistent with the Master Plan. Only the time schedule for development is being changed. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

No fiscal impact. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board hold the public hearing for the second reading and adoption of an 
ordinance approving an amendment to Development Agreement DA09-002, originally approved in 
2009 and previously amended in 2013 (Amendment of Conditions AC13-006), to extend the 
deadline for filing the next final map for Sun Mesa Tentative Map TM04-001 to April 28, 2020, 
with all subsequent final maps submitted for filing after April 28, 2020 being subject to the 
deadlines set forth in NRS 278.360. 

POSSIBLE MOTION 

Should the Board agree with staff’s recommendation, a possible motion would be:  

“Move to adopt Ordinance Number (insert ordinance number as provided by the County 
Clerk) and set the effective date as established by Nevada Revised Statutes.” 

 
Attachments:   
Attachment A – Ordinance with Proposed Second Amendment to Development Agreement 
Attachment B – Application  
 



Amendment of Conditions WAC19-0001, Development Agreement DA09-002 (Sun Mesa) 
Page 1 of 4 

SUMMARY: Approves a an Amendment of Conditions to amend the 
Development Agreement with Sun Mesa pursuant to Nevada Revised 
Statutes 278.0201 through 278.0207 approving Amendment of 
Conditions Case Number WAC19-0001, amending Development 
Agreement DA09-002, originally approved in 2009 and previously 
amended in 2013 (Amendment of Conditions AC13-006), to extend 
the deadline for filing the next final map for Sun Mesa 
Tentative Map TM04-001 to April 28, 2020, with all subsequent 
final maps submitted for filing after April 28, 2020 being 
subject to the deadlines set forth in NRS 278.360. 

BILL NO. ______ 

ORDINANCE NO. ______ 

TITLE:  Ordinance pursuant to Nevada Revised Statutes 278.0201 
through 278.0207, approving Amendment of Conditions Case Number 
WAC19-0001, amending Development Agreement DA09-002, originally 
approved in 2009 and previously amended in 2013 (Amendment of 
Conditions AC13-006), to extend the deadline for filing the next 
final map for Sun Mesa Tentative Map TM04-001 (approved for 207 
lots) to April 28, 2020, with all subsequent final maps 
submitted for filing after April 28, 2020 being subject to the 
deadlines set forth in NRS 278.360.  

The applicant and property owner is Landstar Sun Mesa, LLC. The 
parcel (APN 504-460-02) is located at the eastern terminus of 
Sun Mesa Drive in the Sun Valley planning area and is 
approximately 37-acres in size. It has a master plan category of 
Suburban Residential and regulatory zones of Medium Density 
Suburban and Open Space. The property is within the boundaries 
of the Sun Valley Citizen Advisory Board. 

THE WASHOE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS DOES ORDAIN: 

SECTION 1.   

Development Agreement DA09-002 for Sun Mesa has been amended per 
Amendment of Conditions WAC19-0001 and as detailed in SECOND 
AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT. 

Attachment A 
Page 1

DRAFT



Amendment of Conditions WAC19-0001, Development Agreement DA09-002 (Sun Mesa) 
Page 2 of 4 

The Amended Development Agreement reads as follows: 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (the 
"Amendment") is made this 23rd day of April, 2019, by and between LANDSTAR SUN 
MESA, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company (herein "Landowner"), and COUNTY OF 
WASHOE, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada (herein "County") 

RECITALS 

A. County and Nevada State Bank (“NSB”) entered into that certain Development
Agreement regarding Washoe County Assessor Parcel No. 504-460-02 (the “Property”), 
recorded on September 20, 2010 as Washoe County Recorder Document No. 3924186 (the 
“Original Agreement”).  

B. County and Nevada Saltwater, LLC (“NS”) entered into that certain Development
Agreement, known as FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT regarding 
Washoe County Assessor Parcel No. 504-460-02 (the “Property”), recorded on November 21, 
2013 as Washoe County Recorder Document No. 4302103 (the “First Amended Agreement”).  

C. Landowner purchased the Property from NS on December 7, 2016.

D. Landowner and County now wish to amend the First Amended Agreement as
more particularly set forth below. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Landowner and 
County agree as follows:    

1. Section 2.1.2 of the First Amended Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and the
following is inserted in lieu thereof: 

Section 2.1.2 The duration of the Agreement shall be extended until April 28, 
2020 or for one (1) year from the date of signing by the Board of County 
Commissioners, whichever comes later. The Sun Mesa Phase 3 Final Map shall 
be recorded within that timeframe or Tentative Subdivision Map TM04-001 will 
expire. The timing of expiration for any subsequent final maps shall be in 
accordance with NRS 278.360, and those final maps shall otherwise meet the 
terms of this agreement. 

2. This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original and all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same 
Amendment.  

3. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Original Agreement, First
Amended Agreement, and the terms of this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall 

Attachment A 
Page 2

DRAFT



Amendment of Conditions WAC19-0001, Development Agreement DA09-002 (Sun Mesa) 
Page 3 of 4 

prevail.  All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the 
Original Agreement. 
 

4. Except as modified herein, the Original Agreement and First Amended Agreement 
remain unchanged and are hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement to be 
effective as of the date last written below. 

 
 

COUNTY: 
 
COUNTY OF WASHOE, a political 
subdivision of the State of Nevada, by its 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
 
By:    
 
Name:  Vaughn Hartung 
 
Title:    Chairman 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
By:  _______________________________ 
        County Clerk   
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
By:  ______________________________ 
        County Counsel  
 
 

LANDOWNER: 
 
Landstar Sun Mesa, LLC, a Nevada Limited 
Liability Company  
 
By:    
 
Name:  _____________________________ 
 
Its:  ________________________________ 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Attachment A 
Page 3

DRAFT



Amendment of Conditions WAC19-0001, Development Agreement DA09-002 (Sun Mesa) 
Page 4 of 4 

 
 
Passage and Effective Date 
Ordinance Relating to WAC19-0001 Amending DA09-002 (Sun Mesa) 
 
Proposed on _____________________ (month) _________ (day), 2019. 
 
Proposed by Commissioner ______________________________. 
 
Passed on _____________________ (month) _________ (day), 2019. 
 
Vote:  
 
 Ayes: Commissioners __________________________________ 

 Nays: Commissioners __________________________________ 

 Absent: Commissioners __________________________________. 
 
ATTEST:  
 
_____________________________  _____________________________ 

   County Clerk    Chair 
       Washoe County Commission 

 
 
This ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after the 
______ day of the month of _______________ of the year ________. 
 

Attachment A 
Page 4

DRAFT



L:\LAProj\9685.000 - Sun Mesa Development Agreement Extension\Planning\01 - Sun Mesa Amendment to Conditions of Approval Request.docx 

January 15, 2019 

Washoe County  
Community Services Department 
1001 E. 9th Street, Bldg. A 
Reno, NV 512 

Re:     Sun Mesa Tentative Map and Development Agreement (TM04-001 and 
DA09-002) – Request for Extension of Time 

Dear Planning Department, 

This is a request to amend Development Agreement Case No. DA09-002, to extend the terms of 
the Agreement for one year, from April 28, 2019 to a new expiration date of April 28, 2020.  The 
Sun Mesa Tentative Map was initially approved in 2004 for a 207-lot subdivision.  Since that time, 
two phases have been developed with a total of 104 lots, leaving 103 lots to be developed.  The 
Sun Mesa Phase 3 Final Map was submitted to Washoe County on January 14, 2019. 

The Sun Mesa Development Agreement and associated Tentative Map is set to expire on April 28, 
2019.  While the Sun Mesa Phase 3 Final Map was submitted to Washoe County for review on 
January 14, 2019, there is a chance the final map will not record by the expiration date.  This is a 
request to add one additional year to the timeline, to allow sufficient time for the Phase 3 Final Map 
to be reviewed and recorded.   

Project History

The Sun Mesa Tentative Map (TM04-001) was approved by the Washoe County Planning 
Commission on April 20, 2004.  The project included a 207-lot common open space, single-family 
subdivision on a ±70.28-acre site.  Lots ranged in size from ±6,534 square feet to ±35,719 square 
feet, with an average lot size of ±9,583 square feet.  The project incorporated a ±12.21-acre 
common area in addition to the residential lots.  The parcel is zoned Medium Density Suburban 
(MDS) and Open Space (OS) in the Sun Valley Area Plan.   

Sun Mesa Phase I Final Map recorded on March 14, 2006 as Subdivision Tract Map 4618, 
containing 50 lots. 

Sun Mesa Phase II Final Map recorded on May 16, 2207 as Subdivision Tract Map 4780, containing 
54 lots.  

On May 7, 2008, the County issued an Action Order, approving an Extension of Time Request for 
Tentative Subdivision Map Case No. TM04-001, extending approval of the Tentative Map to May 11, 
2009.    

On April 28, 2009, the Washoe County Board of Commissioners approved Development Agreement 
Case No. DA09-002, extending approval of the Tentative Map to April 28, 2014.   Ordinance No. 

Attachment B 
Page 1



Page 2 

1399 recorded on September 15, 2010 as Document No. 3922551.  The Development Agreement 
recorded on September 20, 2010 as Document No. 3924186. 

On August 27, 2013, the Washoe County Board of Commissioners approved an amendment to 
Development Agreement Case No. DA09-002 to extend the Agreement for ten years from the date 
of signing by the Board of County Commissioners, resulting in a new expiration date of April 28, 
2019.  The amended Development Agreement recorded on November 21, 2013 as Document No. 
4302103. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 775.827.6111. 

Sincerely, 

Angela Fuss, AICP 
Planning Manager 

Attachment B 
Page 2



 

  Sun Mesa Vicinity Map 

Attachment B 
Page 3



AppendiX A - 1

Attachment B 
Page 4



AppendiX A - 2

Attachment B 
Page 5



AppendiX A - 3

Attachment B 
Page 6



AppendiX A - 4

Attachment B 
Page 7



Appendix B - 1

Attachment B 
Page 8



Appendix B - 2

Attachment B 
Page 9



Appendix B - 3

Attachment B 
Page 10



Appendix B - 4

Attachment B 
Page 11



Appendix B - 5

Attachment B 
Page 12



Appendix B - 6

Attachment B 
Page 13



Appendix B - 7

Attachment B 
Page 14



Appendix B - 8

Attachment B 
Page 15



Appendix B - 9

Attachment B 
Page 16



Appendix B - 10

Attachment B 
Page 17



Appendix B - 11

Attachment B 
Page 18



Appendix B - 12

Attachment B 
Page 19



Appendix B - 13

Attachment B 
Page 20



Appendix B - 14

Attachment B 
Page 21



Appendix B - 15

Attachment B 
Page 22



Appendix B - 16

Attachment B 
Page 23



Appendix B - 17

Attachment B 
Page 24



Appendix B - 18

Attachment B 
Page 25



Appendix B - 19

Attachment B 
Page 26



Appendix B - 20

Attachment B 
Page 27



Appendix B - 21

Attachment B 
Page 28



Appendix B - 22

Attachment B 
Page 29



Appendix B - 23

Attachment B 
Page 30



Appendix B - 24

Attachment B 
Page 31



Appendix B - 25

Attachment B 
Page 32



Appendix B - 26

Attachment B 
Page 33



Appendix B - 27

Attachment B 
Page 34



Appendix B - 28

Attachment B 
Page 35



Appendix B - 29

Attachment B 
Page 36



Appendix B - 30

Attachment B 
Page 37



Appendix B - 31

Attachment B 
Page 38



Appendix B - 32

Attachment B 
Page 39



Appendix B - 33

Attachment B 
Page 40



Appendix B - 34

Attachment B 
Page 41



Appendix B - 35

Attachment B 
Page 42



Appendix B - 36

Attachment B 
Page 43



Appendix B - 37

Attachment B 
Page 44



Appendix B - 38

Attachment B 
Page 45



Appendix B - 39

Attachment B 
Page 46



Appendix B - 40

Attachment B 
Page 47



Appendix B - 41

Attachment B 
Page 48



Appendix B - 42

Attachment B 
Page 49



Appendix B - 43

Attachment B 
Page 50



Appendix B - 44

Attachment B 
Page 51



Appendix B - 45

Attachment B 
Page 52



Appendix B - 46

Attachment B 
Page 53



Appendix B - 47

Attachment B 
Page 54



Appendix B - 48

Attachment B 
Page 55



Appendix B - 49

Attachment B 
Page 56



Appendix B - 50

Attachment B 
Page 57



Appendix B - 51

Attachment B 
Page 58



Appendix B - 52

Attachment B 
Page 59



Appendix B - 53

Attachment B 
Page 60



Appendix B - 54

Attachment B 
Page 61



Appendix B - 55

Attachment B 
Page 62



Appendix B - 56

Attachment B 
Page 63



Appendix B - 57

Attachment B 
Page 64



Appendix B - 58

Attachment B 
Page 65



Appendix B - 59

Attachment B 
Page 66



Appendix B - 60

Attachment B 
Page 67



Appendix B - 61

Attachment B 
Page 68



Appendix B - 62

Attachment B 
Page 69



Appendix B - 63

Attachment B 
Page 70



Appendix B - 64

Attachment B 
Page 71



Appendix B - 65

Attachment B 
Page 72



Appendix B - 66

Attachment B 
Page 73



Appendix B - 67

Attachment B 
Page 74



Appendix B - 68

Attachment B 
Page 75



Appendix B - 69

Attachment B 
Page 76



Appendix B - 70

Attachment B 
Page 77



Appendix B - 71

Attachment B 
Page 78



Appendix B - 72

Attachment B 
Page 79



Appendix B - 73

Attachment B 
Page 80



Appendix B - 74

Attachment B 
Page 81



Appendix B - 75

Attachment B 
Page 82



Appendix B - 76

Attachment B 
Page 83



Appendix B - 77

Attachment B 
Page 84



Appendix B - 78

Attachment B 
Page 85



Appendix B - 79

Attachment B 
Page 86



Appendix B - 80

Attachment B 
Page 87



Appendix B - 81

Attachment B 
Page 88



Appendix B - 82

Attachment B 
Page 89



Appendix B - 83

Attachment B 
Page 90



Appendix B - 84

Attachment B 
Page 91



Appendix B - 85

Attachment B 
Page 92



Appendix B - 86

Attachment B 
Page 93



Appendix B - 87

Attachment B 
Page 94



Appendix B - 88

Attachment B 
Page 95



Appendix B - 89

Attachment B 
Page 96



Appendix B - 90

Attachment B 
Page 97



Appendix B - 91

Attachment B 
Page 98



Appendix B - 92

Attachment B 
Page 99



Appendix B - 93

Attachment B 
Page 100



Appendix B - 94

Attachment B 
Page 101



Appendix B - 95

Attachment B 
Page 102



Appendix B - 96

Attachment B 
Page 103



Appendix B - 97

Attachment B 
Page 104



Appendix B - 98

Attachment B 
Page 105



Appendix B - 99

Attachment B 
Page 106



Appendix B - 100

Attachment B 
Page 107



Appendix B - 101

Attachment B 
Page 108



Appendix B - 102

Attachment B 
Page 109



Appendix B - 103

Attachment B 
Page 110



Appendix B - 104

Attachment B 
Page 111



Appendix B - 105

Attachment B 
Page 112



Appendix B - 106

Attachment B 
Page 113



Appendix B - 107

Attachment B 
Page 114



Appendix B - 108

Attachment B 
Page 115



Appendix B - 109

Attachment B 
Page 116



Appendix B - 110

Attachment B 
Page 117



Appendix B - 111

Attachment B 
Page 118



Appendix B - 112

Attachment B 
Page 119



Appendix B - 113

Attachment B 
Page 120



Appendix B - 114

Attachment B 
Page 121



Appendix B - 115

Attachment B 
Page 122



Appendix B - 116

Attachment B 
Page 123



Appendix B - 117

Attachment B 
Page 124



Appendix B - 118

Attachment B 
Page 125



Appendix B - 119

Attachment B 
Page 126



Appendix B - 120

Attachment B 
Page 127



Appendix B - 121

Attachment B 
Page 128



Appendix B - 122

Attachment B 
Page 129



Appendix B - 123

Attachment B 
Page 130



Appendix B - 124

Attachment B 
Page 131



Appendix B - 125

Attachment B 
Page 132



Appendix B - 126

Attachment B 
Page 133



Appendix B - 127

Attachment B 
Page 134



Appendix B - 128

Attachment B 
Page 135



Appendix B - 129

Attachment B 
Page 136



Appendix B - 130

Attachment B 
Page 137



Appendix B - 131

Attachment B 
Page 138



Appendix B - 132

Attachment B 
Page 139



Appendix B - 133

Attachment B 
Page 140



Appendix B - 134

Attachment B 
Page 141



Appendix B - 135

Attachment B 
Page 142



Appendix B - 136

Attachment B 
Page 143



Appendix B - 137

Attachment B 
Page 144



Appendix B - 138

Attachment B 
Page 145



Appendix B - 139

Attachment B 
Page 146



Appendix B - 140

Attachment B 
Page 147



Appendix B - 141

Attachment B 
Page 148


	BCC 4-23-19 - Staff Report - 2nd reading WAC19-0001 - Sun Mesa Dev Agreement
	UBACKGROUND
	UFISCAL IMPACT

	BCC 4-23-19 - Attachment A - Ordinance with Amendments
	SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

	BCC 4-23-19 - Attachment B - Application



